EUR 54 million (deferred tax asset of 48). On 31 December, positive mark-to-market valuations of equity
instruments before tax in the fair value reserve totalled EUR 121 million (66) and negative mark-to-market
valuations EUR 8 million (58). In January–December, impairment charges recognised from the fair value reserve in
the income statement totalled EUR 8 million (31), of which equity instruments accounted for EUR 7 million (3).

Cash flow hedge

Other funds

Available-for-sale financial assets

31 Dec 2012

Note 17. Risk exposure by Banking

Banking,
EUR million

31 Dec 2011

10 %

1 percen-
tage point

Interest-rate volatility

Total

* excl. private customers

Currency risk

The negative fair value reserve may recover by means of asset appreciation, capital losses and recognised
impairments.

Loans and other receivables
EUR million

10 percen-
tage points

Sensitivity figures have been calculated as the sum of the currencies' intrinsic value.

Derivatives

Interest-rate risk

Equities and mutual funds with equity risk

*  The credit risk premium has been calculated on notes and bonds at fair value through profit or loss and available for sale,
included in liquidity buffer.

Credit risk premium*
0.1 percen-
tage points

10 percen-
tage points

Pohjola Bank plc's Financial Statements Bulletin 2012 38

Total
amount
31 Dec

2012,
EUR million

Change
in risk

parameter

Effect on
share-

holders'
equity,

EUR million

1,126 Up 1% 11

830 Up 1% -8

1 loss -5

129 Up 8% -10

306 Up 4% -12

550

Up 0.25
percentage

points -4

1,483 Up 1 year -34

1,483

Down 0.1
percentage

point -18

Fair value
31 Dec

2012 %

Fair value
31 Dec

2011 %
42 1 % 99 3 %

Bonds and bond funds 2,369 75 % 1,999 70 %
615 20 % 675 24 %
989 31 % 502 18 %
628 20 % 434 15 %
120 4 % 383 13 %
17 1 % 6 0 %

268 9 % 287 10 %
99 3 % 91 3 %

Alternative investments 82 3 % 132 5 %
290 9 % 254 9 %

3,149 100 % 2,863 100 %

Year(s) 0–1 1–3 3–5 5–7 7–10 10– Total %
Aaa 14 145 323 187 106 77 853 36 %
Aa1 Aa3 27 47 142 23 12 27 278 12 %
A1 A3 37 194 220 88 38 1 578 25 %
Baa1 Baa3 25 80 176 68 74 26 448 19 %
Ba1 or lower 32 79 47 26 6 8 198 8 %
Internally
rated 1 0 0 0 1 0 %
Total 135 545 909 392 236 139 2,356 100 %

Non-life Insurance investment portfolio by allocation

Money market instruments

* Moving 12-month

Real property

* Excludes credit derivatives.

Discount rate for discounted
insurance liability

Non-life Insurance fixed-income portfolio by maturity and credit rating on 31 December 2012*, EUR million

Equities
Other
Bond funds

Down 1.6
percentage points

Portfolio allocation,
EUR million

Total

Effect on
combined

ratio

Down 0.7
percentage points

Up 0.9
percentage points

Expenses by function*/

Corporate
Financial institutions

Down 0.3
percentage points

Major loss of over EUR 5 million